

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**FRIDAY ,THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1162 OF 2025



Between:

K. Satyam, S/o. Appadu, aged 64 years, Hiramandalam, Srikakulam District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. B. Srinivasa Rao, General Superintendent, P.W. Workshops Division, Sithanagaram, Guntur District-522501. (Formerly Executive Engineer, Regional Workshop, Mechanical Division, Visakhapatnam)
2. S. Ravikanth, Deputy Executive Engineer, Mechanical Sub-Division, Near YRPC Guest House, AU Engineering College, Peda Waltair, Visakhapatnam-530017. (Formerly Gates Erection Sub-Division, Hiramandalam, Srikakulam District).

...Respondents

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel SRI.V SUDHAKAR REDDY, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for their deliberate and willful disobedience of the orders dated 14.03.2024 passed in W.P.No.11386 of 2009;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 20.06.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI.V SUDHAKAR REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI.NAGARAJU PULLAGURA, Advocate for the Respondents, made the following

ORDER:

Further time is sought for filing of counter.

Post the matter on 19.06.2026 for filing of counter, failing which the respondents shall appear before this Court by the next date of adjournment.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-B.CHITTI JOSEPH
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. B. Srinivasa Rao, General Superintendent, P.W. Workshops Division, Sithanagaram, Guntur District-522501. (Formerly Executive Engineer, Regional Workshop, Mechanical Division, Visakhapatnam) (by SPEED POST)
2. S. Ravikanth, Deputy Executive Engineer, Mechanical Sub-Division, Near YRPC Guest House, AU Engineering College, Peda Waltair, Visakhapatnam-530017. (Formerly Gates Erection Sub-Division, Hiramandalam, Srikakulam District). (by SPEED POST)
3. One CC to SRI. V SUDHAKAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. NAGARAJU PULLAGURA Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATED:24.04.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 19.06.2026

ORDER

CC.No.1162 of 2025



DIRECTION